Rule 2 47
Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Cheval Property Developments Limited 04348496
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice

[full name of court] 5009 of 2011

O e aleny o Y 2nd We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ran)it Bajjon of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court,

administrator(s) Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from 1o

(b) Insert dates
(a) 17 January 2014/) {b) 16 July 2014

Joint Administrator - M P Fillmore

Signed

Dated 1 August 2014

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact information in the BM Adwsory

box opposite but f you do it wall help Compares

House to contact you if there I1s a query on the form Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court
The contact information that you give will be visible to Whitworth Road' Craw!ey

searches of the public record

RH11 7XL Tel 01293 410333

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
! \“\\“\“‘ “\“\“‘“““ \“\ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3DJWEAD”
AZ22

04/08/2014 #n
COMPANIES HOUSE




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 17 JANUARY 2014 TO 16 JULY 2014

CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Adrinistration

3 Assets remaining to be Realised

4 Extension to the Imitial penod of Administration
5 Ext Route

6 Joint Administrators' Costs and Remuneration
APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Statutary Information
Appendix 2 & 2a - Summary of Admenistrators time costs for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative summary

Appendix 3 - Receipts and payments Account for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative summary




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (In Administration) ("' The Company”)
Former Trading address of company Meridien House, §9-71 Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1DS

ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 17 JANUARY 2014 TO 16 JULY 2014
{Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

11 On 20 June 2011, Malcolm Fillmere and Ms Ranjit Bajjon were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company This 1s our formal report on the progress of this Admintstration since our
appomntment

12 The business of the Company was to prowvide bndging finance to customers, principally o assist

them to acquire property for development The Company took secunty over the properly and
Israel Discount Bank ("IDB™) in turmn took secunty over the Company's secunty The Company
traded from leasehold premises in Watford

13 Attached as Appendix 1 are certain formal and statutory details which we are required to disclose
and which include details relating to our costs as Administrators, further details of which are given
In Appendix 2 Appendix 3 i1s a summary of our receipts and payments for the six month penod to
16 July 2014 as well as an accumulative summary to the date of this report

2 Progress of the Administration

21 The Purposes of the Administration were to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up and realsing property m order to
make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors  In practice, the latter
purpose has been adopted

22 As at the date of ouwr appoiniment the company had outstanding loans against the followang
properties

35-38 Fnar Street Reading ("Fnar Street"}

Seaton Heights Devon (*Seaton Hetghts™}

Thorn Farm Nr Canterbury Kent {"Thorn Farm™)
Camck Court Hotel Southern Ireland (*Cammick Court™)

Friar Street, Reading

23 The ground floor and basement of 35 — 38 Fnar Street, Reading, had been scid to Land
Investments Limited, prior to our appointment Land Investments Limited acquired the upper
floors and the freehold 1n Apnl 2013 for £525,000

Seaton Heights, Devon

24 Loca Seaton Heights Limited acquired the freehold of Seaton Heights in July 2013 for £675,000 |
report in detail below on the recent settlement with the guarantors agamst the lending by Cheval
Thorn Farm

25 A change of planning use was granted in September 2012 over Thorn Fam to aflow for

offices/ight industnal and storage/distnbution The planming permission is due to fapse n
September this year and although consiwdered by our valuation agents, in present market
conditions, to be unwiable, our planning and development consultants, recommended 1t be
renewed Our present strategy 1s to improve the existing planming for the property to a mixed
commercial/residential permission as being the only option providing for a viable redevelopment
of this brownfield site

286 We have instructed our consultants to obtain revised environmental and transport reports in
support of an apphcaton to the local authonty for mixed commercialiresidential ptanning
permussian The application has taken a considerable penod of tme to prepare but it 1s antcipated
that t will be submitted soon




27

28

29

210

21

212

213

214

215

216

217

We are continuing to receve rental income of £700 per month from the tenant of Thom Farm
Cottage While avalable for saparate sale, the agreed strategy Is to retain this while planning
Issues are resolved for the site

Carrick Court Hotel, Southern Ireland

The Company loaned Eugene Shendan 2,539,626 Euros in February 2008 taking out a second
charge over the property after Clydesdale Bank Delottes were appointed as LPA Recewvers of
Carnck Court Hotel in 2009 and we have seen a copy of the valuation report prepared for them

We understand that a sale of Carnck Court has now been completed and that there were no
funds from the sale proceeds for the second charge holder

Pl Claims
South Sands Pif Claim

Pnor to our appointment the Company had commenced a Pll ¢clam agamst the valuers of a
property known as South Sands The fruts of this action had however been assigned to CPF and
had subsequently been transferred to Checked Lunited (*Checked") under the sale agreement
with PWC  However the legal action was being continued in the name of the Company We
discussed and agreed with Checked a protocol which would allow us to realise funds from the
action A setllement figure of £145,000 was agreed and pad to us, this was shared equally
between the Company and Checked

Eatons Farm Pli Claim

Prior to our appaintment the Company made a Pl clam for £144,000 against the sohcitors who
had acted in the purchase of Eatons Fam The Company had at the time of the purchase taken
out a Defective Title Insurance Policy We instructed our solicitor to assist us in pursuing the claim
and accepted £50,000 in full and final settlement of the Company’s claims

Thorn Farm Pl Claim

We have 1ssued a PIl clam against the valuers of Thomn Farm for £2 6 miflion  The insurers have
instructed a firm of solicitors to deal with the matter and our solicitor 1s in correspondence with
them We are continuing to provide further information and documents to our solicitors in support
of our claim and reman confident of a recovery in due course

Guarantors of Seaton Heights

The Company granted a bndging loan of £750,000 to Mick and Ann Gnpton (“the Gnptons™) and
M2 Services Limited ("M2 Services”} in December 2007 Robert Ramcharan, Veronica Sikand
and Monica Spysznyk (“the Guarantors™) agreed to act as guarantors of the loan

Following the sale of Seaton Heights in July 2013 for £675,000 there was a substantal shortfall
against the lending We issued statutory demands agamnst the Guarantors and M2 Services In
August 2013 but were unable to serve demands against the Gnptons as they had moved to
Spain

While Ms Sikand made an application to Court to set aside the demand, neither Mr Ramcharan
nor Ms Spysznyk responded to the demands and accorcdingly bankruptcy pebtions were 1ssued
against them in November 2013 Ultimately these applications were consolidated and a heanng
set for 26 June 2014

In the meantime, a winding up order was made against M2 Services on 12 June 2014 The
Offictal Receiver has heen appointed as liquidator and has stated that he 15 not aware of any
assets

Pnor to the heanng on 26 June, Ms Spysznyk contacted us and arranged a meeting between us
and a third party representative for all of the Guarantors to discuss a settlement This led to a
sattlement being agreed with Ms Sikand and Mr Ramcharan immediately pnor to the heaning of a
total of £280,000 and ewvidence by a formal Tomlin Order That Order provides for the settlement
sum to be paid in stages by Decermber 2015 and Is subject to security




218

218

220

22

222

223

224

31

41

42

Ms Spysznyk was not formally represented at the bankruptey hearning, and at our request, the
Court adjourned the bankruptcy petition for 7 days to allow time to reach a settlement with Ms
Spysznyk After the heanng, we were contacted by her husband and following negobiations we
agreed o accept £50,000 offered by Mr Spysznyk and which, by agreement encompassed the
indebtedness not only of Ms Spysznyk but aiso the Gnptons, with whom it appeared Mr Spysznyk
stll had contact This sum, also subject to a formal Tomhn Order, 1s to be paid in stages by no
later than December 2015

The total settlement achieved 1s therefore £330,000, payable in stages by December 2015
Other Matters

As required by SIP2, | have inwited creditors to provide the Administralors with information they
may have on any concem regarding the way i which the company’s business has been
conducted, or on potential recovenes for the Administration estate  We have also considered the
conduct of those who have been directors of the company (whether formally appainted as
directors nor not) at any ime within the three years preceding the date of the Admirustration We
would adwvise you that no further investigations or actions are te be continued with, however if
there are any matters you have not yet drawn to our attention, please could you do so as soon as
possible

Future Strategy

We intend to apply to the Court to extend the penod of the Administration for a further perod of 24
months to 12 December 2016 This will allow us to continue to pursue the Pil claim against the
valuers of Thorn Farm and to collect the amounts due under the settlement agreements with the
guarantors of Seaton Heights We will also continue to seek to improve the planming permission
far Thom Farm to enhance its value pror to its ultimate sale

Creditors

IDB tock specific fixed charges over the secunty held by the Company in relation to specific
customers The Company also granted a fixed and floating charge to IDB on 27 January 2011 At
the date of the Admnistrators’ appointment, the Company's indebtedness to IDB was £7,940,333,
based on current information availiable, IDB will suffer a shortfall in respect of this secunty

The Campany has no preferential creditors

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986, where there 15 a floating charge which 1s
dated after 15 September 2003, a prescnbed part compnsing from the company's net floating
charge property IS to be set aside for distnibution to the creditors taking into account the costs In
relation of the distnbution We have not becoma aware of any assets which would be subiject to
the floating charge consequently the provisions of Section 176A do not apply,

Assets remaining to be realised
As at the date of this report, the following assets remain te be realised,

«  Thom Farm nr Canterbury, Kent
=  Pli claim against the vakier of Thorn Farm
« Guarantees relating to Seaton Heights

Extension to the Peniod of Administration

On 12 November 2012 the Court extended the Administration for a further penod of 2 Years to 18
December 2014

We are now seeking a further extension from the Court to extend the Administration to 18
December 2016 1n order to give us sufficient tme to achueve the realisation of the Company's
remaining assets This will allow for obtaining the necessary revised planning permission on
Thom Farm, a setlement over the Pll clam and the realisation of the setllements achieved 1n
regard o Seaton Heights




51

52

53

The Exit Route

There are a number of possible exit routes from Administration  These include

8§11 Distnbuting the funds to creditors in accordance with their statutory pnonty and then
seeking to dissolve the Company If funds are to be paid to unsecured creditors, this requires the
sanction of the Court

5§12  Puibng the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liqguidaton  In this event, the
Administrators would act as hquidators in accordance with our proposals

513  Proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

In this case, the majonty of the funds are to be paid to Israel Discount Bank under therr fixed
charge secunty The only prospect for funds being available to pay such a dividend to unsecured
creditors would be wia the prescnbed part, although this 1s considered uniikely but if this 15
available, we would seek the Court's perrmission to distribute this in the Administration prior to the
dissolution of the Company However, should an alternative route appear to beneficial to the
outcome for creditors, we may choose that route

The Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon our appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration

A summary of BM Adwvisory's policy on fees up to 28 February 2014 and from 1 March 2014,
together with the total “time costs® recorded both since our appontment and for the penod under
review are attached as Appendices 2 and 2a in the format prescnbed by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) Creditors should note that these are the ime costs shown on
our internal accounting records and are not necessanly the amounts actually charged and
recovered as remuneraton A Creditor's guide to Administrator's Fees can be located in SIP 9
(Statement of Inselvency Practice) which can be accessed through the website of the insolvency
ractitoners Assocciation, www insolvency-practitioners org uk Alternatively please contact this
office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Malcolm Fillmore
Joint Admunistrator of Cheval Property Developments Limited
Dated 1 August 2014




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Details of Relevant Court

High Court of Justice
Court reference No 5009 of 2011

Company Details

Registered Office Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 04348496
Any former name in 12 months pnor to Admimistration None

Administration Details

Malco!m Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranpt Bagon of BM Advisory, Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth
Road, Crawley RH11 7XL were appointed on 20 June 2011

The appointment was made by the court pursuant to an application made by Israel Discount Bank Limited
{"10B8"}

The Administrators act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the Admiristration

Thera have been no changes n the office holders since Administration

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ Proposals were deemed to be approved on 18 August 2011 and it was agreed that the
Admiristrators remuneration would be on a time cost basis pursuant to Rule 2 106 IR1986 Attached as
Appendix

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements as being 25p per letter, 15p per photocopy and 45p per
mile plus 5p for additonal persons traveling in the same car  Company searches and other searches from our
Provider Cradit Safe which are to be recharged to the case at a rate of £1 per search

The Category 2 dishursements incurred {irrespective of whether payment has been made dunng the penod) by
the Admirustrators for the pencd of the Report are as follows

» Letters, photocopying and Postage £14 64
+ Company House Searches £2 00

Administrators’ remuneration of £10,000 plus VAT was drawn in the period covered by the report No category
2 disbursements were drawn in the penod in accordance with the resolution passed In total fees of £200,000
plus VAT have been drawn in the Administration Pre-Administration costs of £10,101 32 and disbursements
of £196 08 have been approved by the secured creditor In addition remuneration from realisations of assets
secured by fixed charges will be approved by the secured creditor

A Creditor's Guide to Administrater's Fees, known as SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice 8), can be
accessed through the website of the Insoivency Practioners Association, www insolvency-
practitioners org uk Alternatively please contact this office for a copy 1o be sent to you by post

Creditors are adwvised that within 21 days of receipt of a progress report you may request the Administrators to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out In
the report  Any request must be in wnting, and made either by a secured creditor or by an unsacured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of all unsecured creditors (including imself) or the perrmission of the
court Explanation of the nghts to challenge the admimistrators’ remuneration and expenses are set out in SIP9




EOM Or

2152
oyt

L ] 0 Ay g

¥ ?

N AT -
FUDZ ATV (| WY Piiity S 203

Z2 704 T

oo o
o

03000 524

BE 118020
1]

@ b 2
0a 005 ¥
00006 &
tbist
0L 526 I
oorLE
00 FiD v
4T LPE 00

OF gE 1
o8 tee s
QoL T
oG Fid s
00 681 07
08916
0Z 8BF
00 08%'L
fESE

or pag
og 18
[1L3:74
PaLIT
L% = ¥4
0F 80
[ed. ]

00 000 BOL
00003 T
85121 21

£l 019 6By L

8008 L2
00 000
[{:32%)

01 Z80 BE
00 000 06
00 000 St
2BELC 2T
0 rir
00 000 S18
00 008 S2§
[ 3+

[wnease Bupesg reernu}
PLOZ 1SN0y | 11 59 MNOTOR SIS ROt Gy SIUTED

uONInq T PaMIRILY
EpuUSpIAK] TSI i
SNOUNBYLSIT

B soyplu]) peaTiey

) LeqEIns

AQUGIFTEIOD) RRLdOlRna() § Duruusy
UINEY UI0U | B84 S18N(RA LATr g
WRUMIAE KOF TRURS (N0 WD fid
Mg oy - e ywiay

oo jmuneseolg § w56
uarsmunnos sually Ausdoly

Sariy Jo RS W00 rEhey

WRAG Mg AR

WGIFE J UMR| LSRN UOees AU vy
o oumUSSE Y Oy Azbdoly
WANG ALY LONRNIBA SISy Auadold
W UL IETYEA Sualy ALRdaly
YOI VOWDS  EIOAY OHHENTEW
LS iy TRI0H SOURNTY
ardisngs BRNoY

Bupuog

abmoKg

Amacory meq

Bursipan oy Asoweme

SYTeg TR0

sbmsog pue Bwkdng fuauy
suomegng P ARi]

sngy hnnbay man

iy Yanuskeg SIYHD

85 LADIOH *XHO

wan | mung rmiy NS Vo)

90, UOGENELAWIDY Bict

TiINENAYS

sioarel

WIRE ST WY RMARNTTLY
RENG K114 - slieyrey uOOETIRA
(eR0uD) panmnay 1ol kg
wuso [ERaY
A SUORED) B UERLD) B 1O WILLDHLLRE
ADUES UIOS; 01 URRYD) Bl L0 WARUARAS,
ge06r weg e ysz)
GOAKHLIOD e R MMy
il ucreRg
000 DOS Eurpeay wong mug it ST
000 D00 Z IR BPEIL
141303
PERIEY 1 R g
a s ap p oy
3

107 1snBrmy | 01 | LOZ suny OZ poued S sa g
ooy d PUT €

| XMONSAAY

[vopenspurcpy v]
PRI SIURUG0] A 8] ALiadol g RASYS




Atherton Bailey
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

Cheval Property Developments Limited
Administration

HOURS J
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Administration & 2898 000 32508 172 15 526 22 103,991 10 197 62
Planning

Investigations 1117 000 232 022 1370 3,852 82 28123
Realsation of 121 85 000 128 37 060 250 82 65,707 96 261 97
Assgets
Trading 042 000 000 092 133 23543 176 56
Creditors 3292 000 46 15 373 82 80 21,037 60 254 08
Litigation 767 000 2592 000 33 58 8,434 31 251 14
Rec & Pay 000 000 ) 2065 20 65 1,868 64 80 50
Total Fees
Claimed £ 59,453 64 000 123,163 85 22,510 37 205,127 86
Total Hours 203 00 000 527 83 198 26 929 10
Average Rate 292 87 000 233 34 113 54




Appendix X

497997 OSRRLRL [X4TY4 L 744 1E0 0E6 ot'o YO BET oy TS L PI5)
G 4T3 W | [k W0 [H1 [T — %0 TR TSy dDw W BawE] . SRR
LYt BEEWTE | eTH W3 WO ™00 (]3] FESTT we COEDT 7 1631 TR DT R8T
5 iz STRETT | & 1F [ 000 560 Mo L4t 83 SITR0) PR
00 §€1 o8 0t 800 200 00 000 000 00 000 SIOPPRALY PRFIISUN SR
z ¥ | 0g [o]] [ 00 (L] L] W 001 PO es Uiodaty
65 20¢ b 95K LT 89 ¢S 00 000 %00 000 1734 [13¢4 uorTesHERY 155 UOESRHY JE5Y|
iz Wt | 092 W00 000 (L] wa 00 (23 ]
£8 901 S5HY'T 198 %0 oo sze 00 0o o£0 Bunurrny ¥5e)
82197 £5 12091 1519 000 7o 60 1] (14 org Bureied g unuDy Bumneig e LORRASAMLDY
RS SOOI JENS Py 03 uLitg TEEkeeY oM WO JO VOISR |
BpeiD IS Aq SIROH

¥I0Z 40 9T o3 ELQT ISnDRY &
POy M 404
TS0 MWL SHNTASIULPY J0L

UONEOSIWPY UT - PAIHUT USMUG0IAI] A0 (RABY)



BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Assooation of Business
Recovery Professionals {R3) as at 1 August 2005

The foflowing information applies to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recewver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the prowisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payabie to the Office Holder be speafied within
the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless ba fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the work Is carried out Rates may be vaned from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory, and
such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors It s the policy of BM Adwisory to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a miimum.

As at 1% March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Dwrector 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Adrmuristrator 240
Administrator 1 185
Admirustrator 2 155
Junior Administrator 125
Cashier 115
Support staff 85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence and qualification For certain more complex tasks, BM Adwsory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prier authorisation in accordance with the Act

For further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes m relation to fees
Disbursements

Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an mvoice from a third party, which Is aither in the name of the case or BM Advisory, In the case of the
latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Advisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and specific bond msurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory and recharged te the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element These disbursernents are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, wnternal room hire and internal storage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Adwvisory

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal (per report) E£10

Postage EQ 44 - £124
Mileage (per mile) £0 45
Photocopies (per sheet} £0 15
Storage (per box per month) £035

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred 1f that service had been sourced
externally




BM ADVISORY (SOUTH) LIMITED
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introducthon

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set gut in Statement of Insolvency Practice @ 1ssued by the Association of Business
Recovery Specialists (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following information appites to all appointments of partners or staff of BM Advisory (South) Limited, to act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recener, Administrator or Admmstrative Recerver of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Superwisor of an Indvidual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Admurustrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When actng as Nomunee, the provisions of the [nsohvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specified wathin
the Debtor's proposals Such fees wll nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs arsing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder’s fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the ume the work 15 carmed out. Rates may be vaned from bme to time, at the sole discretion of BM Advisory
(South) Limited and such changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors it 1s the palicy of BM Advisory (South) Limited to use as
jumor grade of staff as compatible with the efficent conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a munimum

As at 6 August 2012 the rates apphcable are

Grade £
Partner 295 - 380
Associate/Semior Manager 290 - 350
Assistant Manger 270
Senior Admunistrator 110 - 240
Administrator 125 -180
Cashier 100 - 110
Support staff 80 -85

Rates vary between indwduals, reflecting expenience and qualificabon For certain more complex tasks, BM Advisory (South) Limited may seek to apply
a higher rate in respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authonsation in accordance with the Act

For further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance nates m relation to fees
Disbursements

Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category | expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is ether in the name of the case or BM Adwisory ( South) Limuted, m
the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the case without the prior approval of creditars ether by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Adwisory (South) Limuted has made
payment on behalf of the case, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage and specific bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory (South) Lirmnited and recharged to the case, they are not attnbuted to the case by a third party invoice
and/or they may mclude a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge
being approved by creditors in advance Examples of Cateqory 2 disbursements are photocopying, intemal room hire and internal storage

It 1s proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Advisory (South) Limuted

Meeting room hure £20000
Creditor partal (per report) E1000
Postage £044-£1 24
Mileage (per mile) EQ 45
Photocopies (per sheet) ED 15
Storage (per box per month) EQ 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally



